
Responses of Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc. to the Commission’s Data Request 1 of Staff 

Member Patrick Steffensen in Docket Number TC12-162 

Question 1-1) On page 5, item 9 of the application, it states CBAD will serve the same 

geographic area as Access Point Inc.  Please confirm that this is effectively the areas served by 

CenturyLink. 

 

Response:  CBAD confirms that the geographic areas proposed in this Application as those 

of Access Point Inc. are in fact effectively the geographic areas served by CenturyLink.  

 

 

Question 1-2) Per ARSD 20:10:32:03(16), is CBAD in good standing with the appropriate 

regulatory agency in the states where it is registered or certified? 

 

Response:  CBAD is in good standing with the appropriate regulatory agencies in every 

state that it is either registered or certified to operate in.   

 

 

Question 1-3) Does CBAD agree to comply with SDCL 49-31-99, to obtain and update a list of 

persons who do not wish to receive unsolicited telephone calls?  Does CBAD agree not to 

contact persons on the list? 

 

Response:  CBAD does agree to comply with SDCL 49-31-99 and to maintain an updated 

list of persons who do not wish to receive unsolicited telephone calls and to not contact such 

persons on the list. 

 

 

Question 1-4) Does CBAD agree to register as a solicitor and pay the fee per SDCL 49-31-105? 

 

Response: CBAD does not propose to serve residential customers and does not generally 

make unsolicited calls even to business customers.  As such, CBAD does not believe the 

SDCL 49-31-105 applies to this Application as proposed.  

 

 

Question 1-5) On page 8, item 22 of the application, it states CBAD’s services are typically 

provided under contract.  Please provide a copy of the contract customers sign. 

 

Response:  Attached is a copy of CBAD’s standard template contract.  The template and 

terms are negotiable to custom fit individual customer’s length of commitment and overall 

telecommunications needs.   

 

Question 1-6) Does the company agree to the condition that the company not offer any prepaid 

services (including prepaid calling cards) and not accept or require deposits or advance payments 

without prior approval of the Commission for interexchange service?  Keep in mind that billing 

for monthly service is an advance payment if collected before service is rendered. 

 



Response:  CBAD does agree to the condition that the company not offer any prepaid 

services and to not accept or require deposits or advance payments for interexchange 

services.   
 




